July 2008   Rev 11 1/32
1
NANDxxxxMx
256/512-Mbit or 1-Gbit (x8/x16, 1.8/2.6 V, 528-byte page) NAND
flash and 256/512-Mbit (x16/x32, 1.8 V) LPSDRAM, MCP or PoP
Features
■ Packages
– MCP (multichip package)

Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Ordering information NANDxxxxMx
30/32
6 Ordering information
Note: Devices are shipped from the factory with the flash memory content bits, in valid blocks,
erased to ’1’. For further information on any aspect of this device, please contact your
nearest Numonyx sales office.
Table 11. Ordering information scheme
Example: NAND8 8 R 3 M 0 A ZBB 5 E
Device type
NAND flash memory
NAND flash density
8 = 256 Mbits
9 = 512 Mbits
A = 1 Gbit
DRAM density
8 = 256 Mbits
9 = 512 Mbits
NAND flash operating voltage
R = 1.7 V to 1.95 V
W = 2.5 V to 3.6 V
NAND bus width
3 = x8
4 = x16
Family identifier
M = 528-byte page NAND flash memory
DRAM options
0 = SDR, x16, 133 MHz
1 = SDR, ×32, 133 MHz
2 = DDR, x16, 133 MHz
Product version
A
B
C
Package
ZBA = TFBGA149, 10 × 13.5 mm
ZBB = TFBGA107 10.5 × 13 mm
ZBC = TFBGA137 10.5 x 13 mm
ZPA = TFBGA152, 14 × 14 mm x 1.1 mm
Temperature
5 = –30 °C to 85 °C
Option
E = ECOPACK® package, standard packing
F = ECOPACK® package, tape and reel packing
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
NANDxxxxMx Revision history
 31/32
7 Revision history
Table 12. Document revision history
Date Version Changes
29-Jun-2006 1 Initial release.
20-Jul-2006 2
NAND99R3M0 root part number added. TFBGA137 package added.
LPSDRAM input or output voltage and VDDD, VDDQD updated in Table 6:
Absolute maximum ratings.
12-Sep-2006 3
Added NAND99R3M0 to title; updated Table 2: Product list to show that
NAND98R3M0 is also delivered in package TFBGA149.
19-Sep-2006 4 Added ‘x32’ to title description on page 1
10-Oct-2006 5
Root part numbers corrected in Section 1.2: LPSDRAM component
updated.
18-Dec-2006 6
NAND99W3M0 and NAND99W3M1 root part numbers added.
TFBGA152 Package on Package (PoP) added.
VIO and VDDF at 3V added in Table 6: Absolute maximum ratings.
19-Feb-2007 7
DQM0, DQM2, DQM3 and DQM4 definition updated in Table 4: Signal